
STEPHEN A. ECENIA 

RICHARD M. ELLIS 

KENNETH A. HOFFMAN 

LORENA A. HOLLEY 

MICHAEL G. MAIDA 

MARTIN P. McDONNELL 

J. STEPHEN MENTON 

RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, F'URNELL 62; HOFFMA 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 551, 32302-0551 
215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 420 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 -1 841 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 04095 1 -WS 

TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 
TELECOPIER (850) 681-6515 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

July 13,2005 

R. DAVID PRESCOTT 

HAROLD F. X. PURNELL 

MARSHA E. RULE 

GARY R. RUTLEDGE 

MAGG1E M. SCHULTZ 

GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

MARGARET A. MENDUNI 

M. LANE STEPHENS 

HAND DELIVERY _ _ ,  _-_ 

Attached for filing in the above referenced docket are the exhibits to the letter of May 23, 
2005, addressed to Jennifer Brubaker. These exhibits were inadvertently attached to the filing in 
040952-WS. 

Sincerely, 

; !  

/Ji 1 -  Stephen Menton 
iJ 

JSM/rd 

Enclosures rn --- 
m %e- 
ECR -,-. 

GCL __l___ 

F:\USERS\SMENTON\Florida WaterWayo 1tr.wpd 



AUDIT REPORT - Exception # 5 
Beecher's Point - Water System Interconnect with the Clty of Welaka 
Project # 93CN054 

YEAR NIONTF 

Invoices 
1993 6 
1993 8 
1993 8 
1993 8 
1993 9 
1993 10 
1993 I O  
1994 3 
1994 5 
1994 5 
1994 8 

Other - 

VENDOR 

GRAY HARRIS 8t, ROBINSON 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
SOUTHERN RESOURCE EXPLORATION 
HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES INC. 
CENTRAL FLORIDA WELL DRILLERS 
E NV I RON MENTAL D RI LLI NG S ERVl C E 
ENVIRONMENTAL DRILLING SERVICE 
CITRUS P IPEL I N E CONSTRUCTION 
HUGHES SUPPLY INC. 
CITRUS PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION 
CITRUS PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION 

LABOR COSTS 

OVERHEAD COSTS 

AFUDC 

TOTAL PROJECT 

TOTAL INVOICES 

DESCRIPTION 

WELAKA INTERCONNECT 

GEOPHYSICAL LOGS,SUR 
HYDROGEOLIC SVCS THR 
COMPLETION OF LOGGIN 
TEST BORING BEECHER 
TEST BORtNG EEECHER 
WATER SYS CONN TO CI 
COUPLINGS, GASKET 
BEECHERS POINT WATER 

CONST P€RMIT-WELAKA 

CAP TWO 4" WELLS 

Invoice Amt 

579.50 
500 .OO 

1,500.00 
3,056.40 
765.00 

1,250.00 
120.00 

20,092.75 
48.76 

7,018.00 
2,569.00 

37,499.41 

3,962.31 

15,916.27 

2,206.77 

Acct 3042 

155.00 
146.22 
438.65 
893.80 
300.00 
365.54 
35.09 

848.06 
14.26 

7,018.00 
757.27 

10.965.89 

1 ,I 58.72 

4,654.48 

645.34 

59.584 -76 

~ 

17,424.43 

DEPRECIATION 

TOTAL 

Acct 3314 

424.50 
353.78 

1,061.35 
2,162.60 
465.00 
884.46 
84-91 

19,244.69 
34.50 

- 
I ,817.73 

26,533.52 

2,803.59 

11,261.79 

I ,56 I ,43 

42,160;33 

(8,841 .OO) 



. 

. ,b 7 
w ,  

Southern S t a t e s  
1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 

Statement # 
. Welaka, T 

Ifhis summary i 
processed up t 
shown on this 
rromiptm prao 
statement. 

. .  . .  

1 

Current Fees: 
Current Cost Advances: 

T o t a l  Current P e e s  and Cost Advances: 
TOTAL BALANCE DUE: 

544.50 
35.00 

579.50 ., 

579.50 

3 U L  - 1 E93 

Cent k e d  



. A '  

WATER : / WASTEWATER: 

PLANT NO: Y753u) 

PROJECT: 

TYPE OF PER 

PERMIT F E E :  !5 

PAYABLE TO: 

DATE NEEDED: - 

NOTES : f 

. .  
THIS CKBCK REQUEST IS FOR A PEWIT PEE - PLBASE EXPBDITK. 
THANK YOU. 

_ . , _ _ . . _  ._... . . ._,. .  - . . . . .. .- -. .. ..~, . . . - -  ... ---F , , -. . ._ ..__. . . 



$0.00 

<’ . - . .  . _ _  ,.. _.___,..._..-_. +.....I - = - . I . -  ... . ~ * - .* , 

. .  
. .  . .  

_ .  

,. . . I. _-. . . 

4 

. .- 
. *  . ’ . -. - 

5 

. .  . . . . . .  
. _ . -  

. - * .  . 
>”., . . .. 
’ 5 ’  



EXART&# G MSQC&.ZTE§, EhL. 
engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors 8; mamgement consultants 

August IO, 1993 

Southern States Utilities, lnc. 
Accounts Payable Department 
3000 Color Pface 
Apopka, Florida 32703 

Subject: Hydrogeologic Services Relative to  the Geophysical Testing of One (1) 
Water Supply Well at Beechers Point 
Invoice No. I 
Period: inception through July 14, 1993 

Planning and Engineering 

HA1 #93-327.00 

W.O. #93CN054 
P.0. #31938 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This Invoice is for Professional Services relative to the above project. 

A. TECHNICAL SERVlCES 

Principal, P.G. (Drake) 34.0 $85.38 $2,902.92 

Word Processor (Looney) 0.5 $28.00 $14.00 
ReproductiunlCourier Support (Simon) 2.5 $19.12 $47.80 
ReproductionlCourier Support [Cuevas) 6.5 $1 6.39 $106.54 
Subtotal 46.0 $3,189.09 

No. Hours Hourly Rate TOTAL 

Administrative Assistant {Harrouff) 2.5 $47.13 $1 17.83 

8. OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

Travel 
Subtotal 

TOTAL AMOUNT INCURRED 

Please remit to Hartman & Associates, tnc. a t  201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, Florida 32801 

, .... 

UG 23 1593 
Gs., G c r i i  :LLS 

kr,c~=jgNTS PAYABLE 

Vice President 
.-. 

J EC/at-excelBillingl93-327.00 
201 EAST P1XE STREET SL'ITE I000 ORLV4X3. FL 33801 

TELEPHOSE (40-j 839-39 j j 9 FALX [-JO-) 839-3'90 

J AC KSO h33 LLE TALLAHASSEE 



Manual Ck i Date: 

Accour i t  Nuz3er 
Plt.ResCtr.UC.Acct.Sub-.CEC 

Projec t  #/Task Amount 

. :  
. . .  ... _. .". . 

* .  . .  _ .  . .  
. .  

W 

* .  

f .  

. . . .  . - .  

* _ .  - 
. .  
. . . . .  
. .  _ .  . .  . .  

_. . . . . . .  . .  
. . . . . . .  , 

. . .  _ .  . 
... . .  

. 1 1  ' . 
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I NV0.I CE 

Invg=lice Date: 06/21/93 

56UTHERN STATES UTSLITIES, lNC 

1000 COLOR PLACE 
APOPKA, FL 32703-0000 

Customer #: 221 
Invoice #: 1000993 
Reference: 221 

AMOUNT PAID: 

(4073 233-7381 

0 

DUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT lnvcbice Date: 06/21 143 
CENTRAL FLORIDA UJEL-L DRILLERS 

. .  



Addre s s : 

T y p :  

c i t y :  State : 

. . i, . L-: . . ... . 3 ; ;  :. 
' - -.. i. 



E '  a 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
DRILLING SERVICE INC. 

4712 OLD WINTER GARDEN 8D ORLANDO, FLA. 32811 
407-295-3532 FAX 407-295357 

July 8 ,  1993 

Invoice #1991 

Beechex Paint Water Treatment Plant 
Welaka, Florida 

Southern S t a t e s  Utilities project 
P.O1 #31835 . 

1 

1 

I 

- .  
1 .  

. .  . . ,:<? .: - -  .. 
. ..., :-: , . . .. . - .  . 
: . ..'. ;*' .,, . ... . . -  
/ r  . 

. .  

150 '  Testboring and grout abandonment 

Mobi 1 izat ion charge . 

Permit fee (SJRWMD) 

..,.-. - 
1 .., . . , ..? . .:: . . 

RECEW ED 

AU6 I 3  1953 
. ;j &RVICES 

AL~GUNTS PAYABLE 

' .  

$1,05U.00 

120.00 Q 



,_ /+ 
. ?  

. j  

1 

b 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHER &--- . .  
APPROVED: 

. TYPE: MANlTAL CHECK # CK. DATE 

VENDOR #: 3 143 VENDOR NAME: 5 R,flJE& emf. 
OR ONE TIME VENDOR 

. ADDRESS: CITY: STATE : 

ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE #:  



CITRUS PIPELINE CONTRACTORS, INC. 
P.0, Box 330 

Lecanto, F l o r i d a  34460  

Beecker's PDict Mater System 

1. 

2.  

3 .  

4 .  

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9 .  

Le. 

11. 

12. 

.13. 

Item # Description Quanti ty  Unit Price 

3" PVC C-900 DR18 5 LF $ 10.25 

6" PVC C-900 DRl8 
6" DIP CL50 
6'' Gite Vlv:!bo:: 

6 x 6 ?ff T e e  

6" NJ 90" Bend 

8 x 6 kLJ Reducer 

Jack & Bore 10" Casing 

B l o w - 0  f f 

Sack Flow Preventor 
Res to rzz i o n / T z s  t I n g  
Tra f f i c  Xaintsnance 

Flow I-ietering System 

State kstrurnents 

110 LF 

48 LF 
l EA 

1 EA 
3 EA 

-1 EA 

47 LF 
1 EA 

1 LS 

1 LS 

i LS 

1 LS 

8.75 

15.25 

295.99 

125 .UO 
85 .OO 

125.00 

7c.00 

225.00 

9,995.00 

2,500.00 

1,137.33 

4OQ.00 

TOTAL 

1,137.00. 

$20,092.75 



CITRUS PIPELINE CONTRACTORS, INC. 
HOMOSASA 

P.O. BOX 330 
LECANTO, FL 34460 
BOB BASS. 'President 

August 5, 1994 
I 

southern States 
Attn: Accounts 

WATER AND SEWER CONSTRUCTION 

(904) 746-6020 

utilities 
Payable Department 

1000 color Place 
Apopka, Florida 32703 

RE: Cap Two Four Inch W e l l s  
Beecher's Point, Welaka, Florida 
PO #33894 

The following amount is due for PO #33894 which included labor, material and 
equipment to cap two four inch 

TOTAL AMOUNT D 

If you have any questions, ple  

sincerely, 

d&&- Dolan V, Smith 
V i c e  president 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 3  1994 

4.; .: . " .  . -  - d  

I .. I .  . .  . .  , .  . 



EXCEPTION ## 44 (CORRECTION OF FPSC AGEIT ADJUSTMENT) 

Purchase of Tomoka Wafer Works 

Audit Control No. 04-247-3-1 
Issued: March 15,2005 

Docket NO. 040951-WS 

Adjustment Per FL Water 
Audit Adj ustrn e nts 

Description 
Utility Plant-ln-Service 
Land 
Accum Depreciation 
Accum Depreciation (Since Acquis) 
C IAC 
ClAC Amortization 
ClAC Amortization (Since Acquis) 
Acquisition Adjustment 

Total 

3/29/2005 - 3:13 PM 

- 48,M7 
- 2,000 
- (7,522) 

(6,525) 

5,753 5,753 

(46,878) (46,878) 
30,042 30,042 

- - 
(1 1,083) 25,017 

Ad dit ion ai 
Required 

Adjustment 

- 
36,A 00 

: . .. 



EXCEPTION # 14 (CORRECTION OF FPSC AUDIT ADJUSTMENT) 

Purchase of Tornoka Water Works 
Docket No. 000334-WU 
Order No. PSC-00-1659-PAA-WU 
Issued: September 18,2000 

Balance Per 
Commission 

Order 

Booked by 

FL Water FWS Adl 

Description 
Utility Plant-In-Service 4 01,845 
Land 2,000 
Accumulated Depreciation (52,466) 
ClAC (46,878) 
ClAC Amortization 30,042 
Acquisition Adjustment - 

Sub-Total 34,543 

ClAC Amortization 5,753 
Depreciation - 

40,296 

- 
3 I ,870 
40,624 

(6,525) 

40.624 

48,147 [I] 
2,000 [I] 

(7,522) E11 
(46,878) 
30,042 
(31,870) PJ 

~31 

Note [I]: Total of $42,625 to increase rate base. ClAC addressed in exception 14. 

Note [2]: Florida Water originaily recorded unidentified acquisition amount to 
acquisition adjustment. Final order was not booked. 

Note [33: FPSC Exception # 14 only addresses the ClAC adjustment. Additional 
adjustment should also be made UPlS, Land & Accum Depreciation. 

Note [41: Auditor calculated amortization since acquisition. 

Note [5]: Depreciation cakulated on adjustment $48,147 since acquisition. 

312912005 - 3 1  0 PM 
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*- Florida 
water- 

-W A I S  E R V i C E S 

hmmy 26,2005 

Sent via electrunic and US. mail 

Intesar Terkawi 
Bureau of Auditing 
Public Sentice Commission 
.4OU W. Robinson St., Suite N512 
Orlando, FL 32801-1748 

RE: Audit DocumentRecord Request Number I8O8-7-it 

Dear Ms. Terkawi: 

Florida Water's response to Audit DocGentRecord Request Number 1808-7-it 
is enclosed. This response consists of a one page general response as well as a two page 
chart detailing activity for the Tomoka system from the date of acquisition through the 
date of sale. The chart is attached hereto as Exhibit 1808-7-it. This general response and 
accompanying Exhibit are in reply to your inquiries related to the Tomoka water system. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with comments or questions. I can be 
reached at (407) 598-4205. 

S inc ere1 y, 

qq+LyJ&T*, 
Melissa M. Taylor 
Assistant General Counsel 

End. 

P.0: Box 609520 / Orlando, Florida 32860-9520 / Phone (407) 598-41 00 

W& F& F&-&zZ F i  



'.. ' 

TO: 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlON . 

AUDIT DOCUMENTRECORD REQUEST 

Melissa Taylor 

NOTICE OF tNTENT 

UTILSTY: Florida Water Services Corp .  

FROM: 
Intesar T e r k a w i  
(Auditor Preparing Request) 

REQUEST NDMBER: 1808-7-it 
AUDIT PURPOSE: Tansf er Audit 
REQUEST THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDED BY: 
REFERENCE RULE 25-22.006, P . A . C . ,  THIS REQUEST IS 

DATEOFREQUEST: Jan 2 0 , 2 0 0 5  
Due D a t e  : Jan 24,  2 0 0 5  

- MADE: INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY 

X OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 
- 

According to the application Tomoka Water System serves 3 Cormrmnit5es:l- Tanglewood, 2-T<rmoka 
View, 3- Twin R i v e r  Estate.The The C o d s s i o n  Order No. PSC-00-1659-PAA-WU established the 
uti l i ty  plant in service at $101,845. The utility booked the plant in service at 
substantially lower amount. P l e a s e  provide answers for the following questions: 

1 .Why the company ignore Tanglewood. 
2,Did t h e  company sell Tanglewood. 
3.If s o r  why the company fa i l ed  to show filing a deletion terr i tory w i t h  the C o d s s i o n .  
4.The pr io r  Order shows that Tomoka systems served 252  customers. The June 2004 rider of 

customers indicated is 262, It appears the company is s t i l l  serving Tangelwood, P l e a s e  
explain. 

2 Iks 

HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE 3UT WILL 3E W E  AVAILABLE BY 

AND IN MY OPTHION, ITEM(S) IS(-) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUS'ITNESS I N F O m T I O N  As 
DEFIWD IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.156, F.S, TO KAINTAIN CONTIHUED CONFIDENTIAL ELANDLING OF THIS 
MATERIAL, THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON KUST, WITEIN 21 DAYS AFTER TEE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCS, PILE A 

REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING. REPER TO RULE 25- 
2 2 . 0 0 6 ,  F.A.C. 

THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. 

/ 0s 

(SEE ATTACKED N E M O W W )  

Distribution: Original: Uti l i ty  (for completion and return to Audi tor )  
Audit F i l e  and FPSC Analyst Copy:. 
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I i. . .  

REOUEST # 1808-7-it 

Attached is a spreadsheet showing all activity for Tomoka (# 1808 and # 1809) from the acquisition on 
12-3 1-1999 until the sale of Aqua on 06-30-2004. The acquisition was recorded in December I999 
using the Tomoka Waterworks 12-3 1-1998 general ledger amounts as it was the only source we had at 
the time. 

When the final transfer, PSC-00- 1659, was issued it appears that the books were never adjusted to 
reflect the approved amount of rate base. 

[ 11 
121 
131 NIA 
[4] 

Tomoka View and Tanglewood Forest are parts of the same system. 
Tomoka View and Tanglewood Forest are parts of the same system. 

Tornoka View and Tanglewood Forest are parts ofthe same system. 



ACQUISITION OF TOMOKA WATERWORKS, INC. 
December 21, 4999 

Plant in Svc Depre Res CWIP ClAC ClAC Arnort Acq Adj 
To ta I Acct 101 0 Acct 1081 Acct 1050 Acct 271 0 Acct 2720 Acct 1 140 7 

- - 12-99 Record Acquisition (JE 39655) 53,698.00 (44,944.00) 31,869.89 40,623.89 
(Source: Closing Documents) 

(44,944.00) 31,869.89 40,623.89 Total Acquisition Recorded 53,698.00 

(2,246.29) - (2,246.29) 1999 Depreciation / Amortization 

2000 Additions 
Project 00-CC-169 
Project 00-CC-7 70 
Project 99-(20-105 

Retirements 
Depreciation / Amortization 

11,145.07 - 
11,161 -70 - 
8,241.95 - 

(7,923.64) 7,923.64 
I (2,060.30) 

7 I,l45.07 
I 1  ,I 67.70 
8,241.95 

(2,060.30) 
- 

2001 Additions 
Project 00-CC-170 
Project 00-CC-102 
Project 00-CC-280 
Project 01-CC-275 

Retirements 
Depreciation 1 Amortization 

(1 29,5l) 
. 1,319.91 
28,035.35 

1,699.43 
(I ,092.50) 4,09250 - (2,138.02) 

(I 29.51) 
1,319.91 

28,035.35 
1,699.43 

(2,138.02) 

2002 Additions 
Project 01 -CC-418 
Project 01 40-504 
Project 01 -CO-506 

’ Project 02-CC-439 
Project 02-02-440 

Retirements 
Depreciation / Amortization 

Accruals 

6,874.72 - 
65.64 I 

2 3 1  8.76 - 
6,874.72 

” 65.64 
2,518.76 ” 

- 1,485.34 
.. 5,645234 

.I (3,105.64)’ 

1,485.34 - 
5,645.94 

57.50 (57 I50) * 

(3,105.64) - 



2003 Additions 
Project 02-CC-436 
Project 02-CC-439 
Project 02-CC-440 
Project 03-CC-1 I O  
Project 03-CC-274 
Project 03-CC-713 
Project 03-CC-741 
Project 03-CO-504 
Project 03-(20-709 

Project 02-CC-439 
Project 02-CC-440 

Retirements (Correct Prior Year) 
Depreciation I Amortization 

Accruals (Reverse Prior Year's) 

2004 Additions 
Project 04-CC-703 
Project 04-CO-506 

Cash ClAC 
Retirements 
Depreciation I Amortization 

Total Transfer to Aqua 

Plant in Svc 
Acct 101 0 

12,355,03 
1,847.17 

2,879,40 
1,353.59 

* 

63.59 
2 , 757.63 

(I ,485.34) 
(5,645.94) 

(I 15.00) 

Depre Res 
Acct 1081 

,*-... 
i ' *  

- 

- 
I 15.00 

(3,585.47) 

CWIP 
Acct 1050 

.. 

1,510.50 

1,514.73 
22 ,O 9 8.24 

ClAC Amort ClAC 
Acct 2710 Acct 2720 

Acq Adj 
Acct I 1  40 Total 

12,355.03 
1,847.17 
I ,510.50 
2,879.40 
1,353.59 
1,514.73 

22,098.24 
63-59 

2,757.63 

(I ,485.34) 
(5,645.94) 

(3,585.41) 
c 

13,Od I .84 
" 

- 
(5750) 57.50 

(2,048.04) 

- 
(1,235.00) - 

I - 

13,Ol I ,84 
5,487.20 
(I ,235.00) 

(2,048.04) 

149,768.1 3 (50,996.62) 30,610.67 ('I ,235.00) 31,869.89 I 60,0d7.07 



Page 1 of 1 

Melissa Taylor (FWS) 

From: Brenda Mazurak (FWS) 

Sent: 
To: 

Subject: IT'S response to delay in FWS response to 1808-74 & 1808-8-it 

- - 

Tuesday, January 25,2005 9:43 AM 

Melissa Taylor (FWS); Nancy Norris (FWS); Sue Finney (FWS) 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Intesar Terkawi [mailto:IT-erkawi@PSC.STATE.FL.US] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2005 8:17 AM 
To: Brenda Mazurak (FWS) 
Subject: RE: Delay in FWS response to 1808-7-it & 1808-84 

Hello Brenda, 
I think it is too late to get the answers by Friday 28th. Ail the audit reports should be ready by Friday 
28th. The report will be written according to the information I have uptodate, and your answers will be 
sent to Tallhassee for further consideration- Please send the information as soon as you can, and 1 will 
speak to the chief in Tallhassee regarding this matter. 
Thanks. 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Brenda Mazurak (FWS) [mailto:BMazurak@florida-water.com] 
Sent: Mon 1/24/2005 4:lO PM 
To: Intessu Terkawi 
Cc: Melissa Taylor (FWS) 
Subject: Delay h FWS response to 1808-7-it & 1808-%it 

. 1/25/2005 
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00 FPSC9:220 FPSC 
Tailahassee, FIorida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice 
of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review” attached hereto., It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becoriies final! this Docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Conmission this 18th day of September, 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

. .  
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

hi re: Application for transfer of 
water facilities in Volusia County 
from Toiiioka Water Works, Xnc-, 
holder of Certificate No. 81-W, to 
Florida Water Services Corporation; 
for aiiiendinent of Certificate 

Services Corporation; ad for 
canceIlation of Certificate No. 8 I-W. 

’No. 238-W held by Florida Water 

DOCKET NO. 000334-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-00-1659-PAA-WU - 

ISSUED: September 18, 2000 

The folIowing Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

LILA A. JABER 

ORDER APPROVING TRANSFER, AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE 

TO INCLUDE THE TERRITORY SERVED BY TUMOKA WATER 
WORKS, N C ,  AND CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATE 

AND 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER ESTABLISHING RATE BASE FOR PURPOSES OF THE 
TRANSFER AND DECLINING TO RECOGNIZE A 

POSITIVE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

NO. 238-W, HELD BY FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION, 

NO. 81-W, HELD BY TOMOKA WATER WORKS, INC. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

. - -  . .  , -  . .  



A Publication of FALh, Inr. P.O. Box 385, 
Gaiuesville, FL 32605: (352) 375-8036, \n;lW.FALR.COM 00 FPSC 9:221 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Conmission that the action 
discussed herein establishiiig rate base for purposes of the transfer a i d  declining to recognize 
a positive acquisition adjustment is preliminary in nature and will beccme filial uidess a 
person whose interests are substantially affected files a petit ion for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Riuk 25-22.029, Florida Adinbiistrative Code. 

Background 

On March 21, 2000, Florida Water Services Coporation (FWSC or Buyer) and 
Tumoka Water Work,  Iiic. {Tomoka, Seller, or utility) filed a joint application for approval 
of the transfer of Tonioka's water facilities to FWSC, pursuant to  Section 367.071, Florida 
Statutes. Toiiioka Is a Class C utility that provides water service to approximately 252 
custoiiiers in Volusia County. Tonioka consists of Four systeins: the Taiglewood/Toiiioka 
View water treatment and water distributions systems, and the Twin River Estates Water 
treatment and water distribution systems- 

W S C  is a Class A utility, which provides water ind wastewater service to 139 
service areas in 28 counties. FWSC has been operating under the jurisdictioii of this 
Commission since 196 1. 

According io  the joint application, Tomoka and FWSC entered into an agreement 
. on September 28,1999, wherein FWSC agreed to pwchase the utility system, which included 

all of the assets of Tcmoka. The sale closed 011 Deceinber 21, 1999, contingent iipoii the 
appmval of this Conmission. 

Application 

The application is in compliance with Section 367.07 1 ,  Florida Statutes, axid other 
pertinent statutes a i d  provisions of the Florida Administrative Code. In particular, the 
application contains a filing fee in the anouiit of $750, pursuant tu Rule 25-30.020, Florida 
Adiiiinistrative Code. The appkation also contains evidence that the utility owns the land 
upon which its facilities are located, as required by Rule 25-30.037(2)(q), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

In addiiion, the application contains proof of coiiipliance with the notjciiig provisions 
set forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida Ahiiiistrative Code, includiiig notice to the customers 
of the system being transferred. No objections to the application have been received and the 
time for filing such has expired. 

With regard to technical ability, FWSC has approximately 30 years of experieiice in 
the water aid wastewater industry. FWSC owns and operates water a i d  wastewater systems 
throughout the State of Florida, providing safe and reliable service. Further, froin infonilation 
provided with the application, FWSC has the fuiancial resources to ensure continued operation 
of the Toinoka system. 

The application indicates that FWSC coiidricted a reasonable investigation of the 
water system and fcxuid i t  to be in satisfactory condition. Only iiiiiior iiiaintenance of the 
system is anticipated. Also, according t o  the application, the systeiii is in compliance with 
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the niles a id  regulations of the Volusia County Health Departiiieiit and the St. h h ~ s  Water 

The appkation contains a copy of the Agreement for Purchase arid Sale which 
b~c-ludes the purchase price? feniis of payiiient and a list of the assets purchased. The 
purchase price for the utility facilities (including land and equipment) is $40,000. The 
Toiimka purchase was a cash trailsaction, and no outside financing was needed. There are 
110 guaranteed reveiiue contracts, developer agreeiiients, utility debt, custoiiier advances or . 

customer deposits. Toiiioka will reiliain responsible for the existing debts of the utility 
hicurred up to the time of dosing, Deceiiiber 21, 1999. Toinoka will also be responsible for 
paying regulatory assessnieiit fees until the date of closing. The utility is current 011 paynient 
of RAFS through December 31, 1999, and has filed annual reports for 1994 and all prior 
years. FWSC is responsible for filing the 2000 Annual Report atid paying regulatory 
assessment fees after the closing date. FWSC has provided a statenleiit that it will fuIfiil the 
cot-miitmeiits, obligations, arid representations of the Seller regarding utility matters. 

Based on the foregoing, we find that the transfer of the water facilities from Tonmka 
to FWSC is in the public interest and it is hereby a<proved. Certificate No. 238-W, held by 
EWSC, is hereby amended to included the territory served by Tomoka. The territory being 
transferred is shown on Attachment A of this Order, which by reference is included herein. 
Certificate No. 81-W, held by Toiiioka, is hereby canceled. 

. 
. . . .  . _  . .  .. Managelimit District. 

. 

. .  . 

Rate Base 
. .. 

Rate base for Tonioka was last established by Order No. 21674, issued August 3, 
1989, irz Docket No. 881583-WU. To detemiine rate base at the time of transfer, December 
21, 1999, an audit of the utility’s hooks aid records has been conducted. The balances as of 
the transfer date were deteniiined by restating the utility’s 1999 year-end trial balance. We 
detennined the beginning balances from the work papers of the last audit in Docket 881583- 
WU. Additions a id  retireinent since the last audit have been traced and verified by 
supporting docmnienta tioii. 

The audit report contained several exceptions that resulted hi adjustments to plant, 
acctmu 1 a ted de precia t itxi, con tri hu t ion- hi-aid-o f-construc ti 011 (CIA C) ? and a ccum ula t ed 
amortization accounts. The adjustments inade as a result of the audit are set forth below. 

Utility Plant-in-Service 

According to the coiiipany ledger, the utility’s eliding depreciable plant-hi-service and 
accuiiiulated depreciation balances were $99,904 and $5 1,646, respectively, as of Deceinber 
21, 1999. The utility’s books and records have been iiiaintained in substantial compliance 
with Coiiimission directives. However, we found that the utility failed to book a prior Order 
adjustment of $4,336 and iiicorrectly capitalized $2,395 for cleaihg a id  repair services 011 

a generator aid pump, which is general iiiallitenaice expense. Because general maintenance 
costs are reoccurring expenses that should he expensed and not capitalized, $2,395 has been 
removed from the plant-in-service balance. These adjustments result ii-r a $ I ?94 1 increase to 

. .  

. .  . 
. .  
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the plant-in-service balance. Based oii the adjustments, the plant-in-service balance as of 
Peceiiikr 21, 1999, is $101,845. 

A c c ~ u i ~  u I a ted D ep reci a t ion 

The utility's ledger provided an accuiiiulated depreciation balance of  $5 1,646, as of 
December 2 1 ,  1999. In accordance with Rule 25-30- 140, Florida Adiiiiiiistrative Code, the 
guideline depreciation rates were applied to the audited plant subaccount baIaims from 1989 
to December 21, 1999, As a result, it was detenuined that the accounts are understated by 
$820. The acciiiiiiilated depreciation balance has been increased by $820 to reflwt the 
adcli tioiial depreciation through the date of closing. Therefore, the accuniulated depreciatioii 
balance is $52,466, as of Dmeniher 21, 1999. 

ClAC and 'Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

The utility's year-end trail balance, restated ta December 21, 1999, indicated that 
CIAC and accuiimlated ainortization balances are $42,732 aid $2 1,743, respectively. Order 
No. 21674 established the December 31, 1988 CIAC balance at $45,653 and the accuniulated 
amortizatioii of CWC balance at $9,497. The Coiimiission Order balaiices were used to 
verify the CL4C additions up to the date of transfer. The utility had understated the CIAC 
order balance by $3,72 1. 

Order No, 22854, issued April 24, 1990, in Docket No- 881583-WU, established 
meter i.nstallatio.,n charges of $75 for 518" x 3/4" meters and actual cost for 1" or larger 
iiieters. There was one conmercial customer 111 1991 that had a 2" meter installed for $425, 
that was iiot recorded by the utility. CIAC has been increased by a total of $4,146, to reflect 
the appropriate CIAC balance. Based on the above, the CXAC balance is $46,878, as of 
December 21, 1999, 

Associated CTAC amcxtization was recalculated using annual composite amortization 
rates from January 1, 1989, to December 2 I ,  1999. Therefore, accumulated amortization of 
CIAC has been increased by $8,299, to reflect a $30,042 CIAC anortization balance. 

Rate Base 

As a result of the adjustments set forth herein, rate base for the Toinoka warer 
systein is $34,543 as of December 21 1999, the date of transfer. Our calculation of rate base 
is shown on Schedule No. 1 of this Order, which by reference is incorporated herein. The 
adjustments to rate base are set forth on Schedule No. 2 of this Order, which by reference 
is incorporated here 121. 

The rate base calculation is used solely to establish the net book value of the 
property being transferred. The calculation does nut include the iioniial ratemaking 
adjustments for working capital ad used a i d  useful. 
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Acquisition Ad justinent 
-. 

An acquisition adjusbnenf results when the purchase price differs from the rate base 
for purposes of the transfer. The transaction hi this docket results in a positive acquisition 
adjustment of $5,457 (Purchase price: $40,000 less Rate Base: $34,543). 

FWSC has not requested an acquisition adjustmiit, and there are no extraordinary 
circunistances in this case to warrant the itlclusion of an acquisition adjustment. hi the 
absence of extraordinary circumstances, it has been our practice that the purchase that the 
purchase of a utility system at a premium or discount shall not affect the rate base 
calculation- Therefore, we decline to include an acquisition adjustment in the calculation of 
rate base. Our action herein is consistent with previous decisions. See Order No. PSC-OO- 
0913-PAA-WLJ, issued May 8, 2000, in Docket No. 97020LWU; Order No. PSC-OU-0579- 
PAA-WU, issued March 22,2000, in Docket 990975-SU; Order No. PSC-00-0682-FOF-WU, 
issued April 12,2000, in Docket No. 990253-WU; Order No. PSC-U0-0758-PAA-SU, issued 
April 17, 2000, hi Docket No. 99 1O56-SU; Order No. PSC-98- 123 1-FOF-WU, issued 
September 21, 1998, in Docket No. 971670-WU;-and Order No. PSC-98-0514-FUF-SU, 
issried April 15, 1998, in Docket No. 951008-SU. 

- 

Rates and Charges 

Tomoka's current rates for residential and general service becanie effective on 
August 31, 1998, pursuant to a price index and pass through rate adjustment. The service 
availability charges and the iniscellaneous service charges were effective May 25, 1991 
pursuant to order No- 22854, issued April 24, 1990, in Docket No. 88 1583-WU. The utility's 
current rates arid charges are set forth below. 

Residential and General Service 
Moiilthly Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

7%" x 314" 
Full 314" 
1 'l 
1 1/2" 

Charge 

$ 4.52 
$ 11.31 
$ 22.64 
$ 36.20 

Gallonage Charge: 
Pe.r 1,000 Galloils $ 1.33 

. -  
. .  
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Customer Demxi ts 
Residential 

Meter S ize: 

5/8" x ,314" 
1 
1 1/2" 
2" 

Miscekmeutts Service Charges 

Initial Coimection fee 
Nomial Reconnect ion Fee 
Violation Rec omec ti on Fee 
Preniises Visit Fee (in lieu of 

disconnect ion 

Service Availability C h E e s  

Meter Installation Fee: 
Meter Size: 

Over 2" 

Back- Flo w Preven tor Ixzst allat ion Fee: 

Over 2" 

Customer Coimec.tion (Tapin) Charge: 

Over 2" 

Inspection Fee: 

Over 2" 

$ 10.00 
$ 12.50 
$ 15.00 
Actual Cost 

$ 15-00 
$ 15.00 
$ 15.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 75.00 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 

Actual Cost 

Actual Cost 

Actual Cost 

Rule 25-9.O44( i)? Florida Aclmir.listrative Code, requires the new owner of a utility 
to adopt and use the rates, classifications and regulatioiis of the former operating coinpany 
unless authorized to change by this Coiimission, FWSC has not requested the utility's rates 
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a id  charges and we see 1x1  reason to change them at this time. FWSC shall coiltime to 
charge. the rates and charges approved in Toiimka’s tariff untif authorized to change by this 
Coiniiiission iri a subsequelit proceeding. The utility has filed tariffs reflecting the change 
in ownership. The tariff shall be effective fur services rendered or coizriections made on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Coinmission that the transfer of Tonioka 
Water Works, Inc., 1951 West Granada Boulevard, Urmond Beach, Florida 32174-6740, to 
Florida Water Services Corporation, 100 Color Place, Apopka, Florida 32703, is hereby 
approved. The territory being transferred is shown on Attachment A of this Order, which by 
reference is incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Certificate No. 238-W, held by Florida Water Services Corporation, 
is hereby ailended to Include the territory shown on Attachment A of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Certificate No. 81-W, heldby Tomoka Water Work, Inc-, is hereby 
canceled. It is  further 

ORDERED that rate base for Tomoka Water Works, Inc., which reflects the net 
book value for purposes of the transfer, is $34,543, as of December 21, 1999, the date of 
transfer. It is further 

ORDERED that a positive acquisition adjustinent shall not be iiicluded in the 
calculatio~i of rate base. It is further 

ORDERED that all schedules attached to this Order are incorporated herein by 
reference. It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Water Services Corporation shall continue to charge the 
custoiners hi the tenitmy being transferred the rates and charges approved in Toimka Water 
Works, Iiic. ’S tariff untiI authorized to change by this Coiimission in a subsequent 
proceeding. It is further 

ORDERED that the tariff filed by Florida Water Service Corporation, for the system 
being transferred, shall be effective for service rendered or connections made on or after the 
stamped approval. date on the tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order establishing rate base aiid declining to 
recognize a positive acquisition adjustment, issued as proposed agency action, shall becoine 
fiial and effective upon the issuance of a Consuimiiatii~g Order uidess ai appropriate petition, 
in the fonn provided by Rule 28-106.202, FIorida Admiiiistrative Code, is received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shuiiiard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-OS50, by the close of business on the date set forth in the “Norice of Further 
Proceedings” attached hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becoines fuial, this Docket shall be closed 
By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Coilltllissioii this 18th day of Septeinber, 

- 

2000. 

’ BLANCA S- BAYo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

. . 1  . 
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ATTACHMENT A 
FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

TUMOKA WATER SYSTEM 

Tomnship 14 South, Range 32 East, Voliisia County, Florida. 

Taiigkwood Forest - Tomoka View System 

Section 30 

Begin at the Northwest comer of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 114 and run 
thence North 02E 02’ 46” West, 1,2 18 feet inore or less to a point in the Southerly shore of 
the Toiiioka River; thence retimi to the Point of Egimiing; thence froin said Point of 
Beginning, niii South 02’ 02’ 46” East, 940 feet to a point; thence North 87’ 57’ 14” East, 
1,090 feet t o  a point in the North right-of-way of Onnond-Barbervilk Road (Highway 40); 
thence North 342 02’ 23” East, 757.70 feet; thence N o d i  45’ 17’ 23” East, 300.55 feet; thence 
North 49: 01’ 37” West, 61 1.40 feet; thence North 08“ 46’ 17” West, 1,011.73 feet; thence 
South 87’ 28’ 07” West 1,067 feet inore or less to a point in the aforesaid Southerly shore 
of the Toiixdsa River; thence Southwesterly 125 feet more or less to the Northerly tenninatitm 
of the first named course o f  this description, to eiid and close. 

Township 14 South, Range 31 East, Volrrsia County, Florida. 

Twin River Estates System 

Begin at the Southwest cumer of the North 112 of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 
IJ4 of Section 25; thence North OLI 48’ West to a point in the Southerly shore line of the Little 
Toiiioka River; thence return to the Point of Begiming; thence North 87‘ 56’ East, 236.43 feet 

‘ tu a pollit in the Northerly right-of-way of the Onnond-Barberville Road (Highway 40); 
thence North 73‘ 05’ 50” East, along said Northerly right-of-way line of the Omioncl- 
Barberville Road (Highway 40) to an intersection with the West shorehe of Ilbmoka River; 
thence Northerly along the meandering West shoreline of said Tonioka River to ai 
intersection with the Southerly shoreline of Little Toiimka River; thence Westerly aloiig the 
meandering Southerly shoreline of said Li t t k  Toiiioka River to a point being the tennillation 
of the first named course o f  this description, to elid and close. 

. .  
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TOMOKA WATER WORKS, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

As of Deceiiiber 21, 1999 

BALANCE PER 
C ORfMISSION 

c omar ss ION 
AD JUSTR4EENTS 

BALANCE PER 
COMhIISSION DESCRIPTION 

.. . 

Uti lit y Plant-in- 
Service $1,941 $ 99,904 

2,000 

$101,845 

* '. 
. .  . 0 2,000 

A ccmiiulated 
Depreciation (52,466) 

Contributions-in- 
aid-of-Coi-mucticlll (4,146) (46,878) (42,73 2) 

2 I ,743 
Accumulated of 
Ainurtizatian CIAC 8,299 30.042 

TOTAL $ 34,543 
---I--- ------- 
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EXPLANATION 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 

TOR4OKA WATER WORKS, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

Utility Pla ut-in-Service 
1) Adjustment pursuant to FPSC Order 

No. 21674 
To remove general niaintaiii e x p  

Total 

AccumuIated Depreciation 
1) Adjustment to correct uiiderstatsment 

Adjjustmeiit ptusuant to FPSC Order 
Nu* 21674 
Adjustment. to reflect 2" ineter 

Total 

A cc 11 mu late d A mort iz a t ion of C IAC 
1) Adjustmeiit to reflect recalculated 

accouut balance 

ADJUSTMENT 

$4,336 

($2,395) 

$1,941 

$ 820 

($3,721) 

($ 425) 

j$4,146) 

$8,299 



NOTICE O F  FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
e 

b T h t  Florida Public Service C o i n i n i s 3 i o i i  is r e q u i r e d  by 95ction . ' 

1 2 0 . 5 6 9 ( 1 ) ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  to notify p a r t i e s  of any 
~ h t i n i  B Ir 1.5 t ivt lit- fir i 1 1 3  cIr j u d i  %:a i 6 f I- evi  tw c,f rannli 6 e i l:n ctrde r a t 115 t 

well as the procedures and time limitB that a p p l y -  This notice 
should not be construed to mean a l l  requests for an administrative 
h e a r i n g  or j u d i c i a l  review will be gran ted  o r  r e s u l t  i n  t h e  relief 

L =  =vaLlaLIc uridcr S c c L I v i i a  120.57 VI 1 2 0 . 6 8 ,  F1utLCld 3 L d L u t ~ t l ,  a= 

A s  identified in the body of t h i B  order, our action 
. establishing rate base and declining to recognize a positive 

acquisition adjustment is  pre l iminary  j n  nature. Any person whose 

order  may file a petition for a formal proceeding, i n  t h e  form 
provided by Rule 20-10G.201, Florida AdminiBti-ative Code. This 

Reporting, at 2 5 4 0  Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahaesee, F l o r i d a  
3 2 3 9 9 - 0 8 5 0 ,  by t h e  close of business on October 9 .  2 0 0 0 -  I f  such 
a petition ia f i l e d ,  mediation may be available on a case-by-case 
basiB. I f  mediation is conducEed, ic does noc a f f ecc  a 
subatantially interested person's right to a hea r ing .  I n  t h e  
abaence of such a p e t i t i o n ,  this order  aha l l  become effective and 
final upon t h e  issuance a-Ccnsummating Order. 

sUbE!talltial i i IL tz icaLt l  dic u L L c C ~ ~ ~ - * ~  t-11.t: -&%<Ui p~*Up~.Wtzd b f - L X I < d ' " ' "  * - * -  .. '--- 

petition muat be p ~ ~ ~ ~ - w - ~ ~  k.j. tL-2 ~ i - ~ ~ z z t ~ ~ ; . . 3 i ~ ~ - i ~ ~ z n  . .  I ~ . f - . . ~ . ~ z c ; - ~ ~ .  .xr;d., ... I .  - .  .. ,. ., 

Any objection or protest f i l e d  i n  this docket before t h e  
i e m a n c e  d a t e  of thia order is considered abandoned u n l e s s  i t  
satisfies the foregoing cond i t ions  and i s  renewed within the  
specified protest per iod .  

Any p a r t y  adveraely affected by the Commission's final action 
in thio r n a t t x  may rcqucotr (1) rcconoidcration of t h c  dcciaion by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Direc to r ,  Division of 
R c c ~ r d s  and R c p G r t i n g  w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15) days cf the issuance cf 
L I i L a '  V I L Z C L  L ~ L C  IULW ~ L C E C L L L G J  Ly R u l c  2 5 - 2 2 - 0 6 0 ,  FlurLdd 
A d t r d d s L r - a t l v t :  Code; u r  ( 2 )  judlclal r - e v l e w  by tlie Plur - lda  Supr-errie 
C m r t  in t h P  case of an electric, g a a  or- tplephnne u t i l i t y  nr the 
F i r a t  D i s t r i c t  Court of Appeal in the  case  of a w a t e r  or wastewater 
u t i l i t y  by filing a notice of appeal w i t h  the D i r e c t o r ,  Division o f  
Records  and Reporting and filing a copy of t h e  notice of appeal  and 
the f i l i n g  fee w i t h  the a p p r q r i z t e  c'lmrt - ~ h i g  f i l i n g  n i ~ i ~ t  ht 
ctmplttcd w i t h i n  k h i y t y  (30) day3 nf tei- the i B D u a n e e  cf thi B =~-dcl- I 

pursuant  to R u l e  9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The  
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
F l o r i d a  Eules of Appellate Procedure. 


